

Capital Case – Execution May 3, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. Central

No. 21-_____

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

CARMAN DECK,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL BLAIR, Warden, Potosi Correctional Center

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

*ELIZABETH UNGER CARLYLE
Carlyle Parish LLC
6320 Brookside Plaza #516
Kansas City, Missouri 64113
(816) 525-6540 - telephone
elizabeth@carlyleparishlaw.com - e-mail
Missouri Bar No. 41930

KEVIN LOUIS SCHRIENER, 35490MO
Law & Schriener, LLC
141 North Meramec Avenue, Suite 314
Clayton, Missouri 63105
(314) 721-7095 - telephone
kschriener@SchrienerLaw.com - e-mail

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER
**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE – EXECUTION DATE 5/3/2022 at 6:00 p.m. Central

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PROCEEDINGS DIRECTLY RELATED TO THIS CASE	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDIX.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. MITIGATION PRESENTED AT THE SECOND PENALTY PHASE.....	4
III. THE THIRD PENALTY PHASE.....	6
IV. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. MR. DECK’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED DUE TO THE INORDINATE DELAY BETWEEN HIS FIRST AND THIRD DEATH SENTENCES. HE WAS PREJUDICED BY THIS DELAY DUE TO THE LOSS OF LIVE MITIGATION WITNESSES TO TESTIFY ON HIS BEHALF. ALTHOUGH THIS COURT HAS ARTICULATED A DUE PROCESS LIMIT TO DELAY IN SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS, IT HAS YET TO PROVIDE CLEAR GUIDANCE TO THE LOWER COURTS ON THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THIS LIMITATION..	10

II. THE DELAY IN MR. DECK’S CASE VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE , WHICH IS CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED IN DEATH SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS.....	17
--	----

CONCLUSION.....	21
-----------------	----

TABLE OF APPENDIX

<i>State ex rel. Deck v. Blair</i> , No. SC 99412, (Mo. banc Jan. 31, 2022).....	1a
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. banc 1999)	2a
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418, 422 (Mo. banc 2002))	21a
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 136 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. banc 2004)	36a
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	46a
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 303 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. banc 2010)	69a
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. banc 2012)	106a
<i>Deck v. Steele</i> , 249 F.Supp.3d 991 (E.D.Mo. 2017)	127a
<i>Deck v. Jennings</i> , 978 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. den. 2021</i>	224a
<i>State ex rel. Deck v. Blair</i> , No. SC 99412, petition	225a
<i>State ex rel. Deck v. Blair</i> , No. SC 99412, Supp. Ex. A.....	261a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	12, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 US. 437 (2016)	i, 10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	11, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	18
<i>Deck v. Blair</i> , 142 S.Ct. 186 (2021)	9
<i>Deck v. Jennings</i> , 978 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2020)	ii, 6, 9
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	3, 6, 11, 15
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002)	ii, 2, 9, 12
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. banc 2012)	ii, 3
<i>Deck v. Steele</i> , 249 F.Supp.3d 991 (E.D.Mo. 2017)	ii, 6, 7, 9
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	19
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	19
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, (1978)	18, 19
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	10
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	19
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	15
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	19
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	19
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	19
<i>State ex rel. Deck v. Blair</i> , No. SC 99412 (Mo. banc 2021)	ii,1, 3, 8
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Blair</i> , 628 S.W.3d 375, 381 (Mo. banc 2021)	10
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 136 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. banc 2004)	ii, 3, 4
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 303 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. banc 2010)	ii,
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. banc 1999)	ii, 2
<i>State v. Green</i> , 389 S.W.3d 684 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	14
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 410 P.3d 226 (N.M. Ct. App. 2017)	15
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	19

United States v. Brown, 709 F. App'x 103 (2nd Cir. 2018) 15

United States v. Cain, 734 F. App'x 21 (2nd Cir. 2018) 16

United States v. James, 712 F. App'x 154 (3rd Cir. 2017) 15

United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1977) 14, 15, 16

United States v. Ray, 578 F.3d 184 (2nd Cir. 2009) 13, 16

United States v. Sanders, 452 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006) 15

United States v. Yupa Yupa, 796 Fed.Appx. 297 (7th Cir. 2019) 16

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 US. 510 (2003) 12, 19

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976) 8

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 1

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 1

U.S. Const. Amend VIII 2, 18

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 2, 18

U.S. Supreme Ct. R. 14.1 (a) 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.030(4)..... 11

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 91..... 1, 10

Other Sources

Grimsdale, Sarah R., *The Better way to Stop Delay: Analyzing Speedy Sentencing Claims in the Wake of Betterman v. Montana*, (2019)..... 14, 16

Sundby, Scott, *The Jury as Critic: An Empirical Look at how Capital Juries Perceive Expert and Lay Testimony*, (1997)..... 17
